connection with the Fourth Avenue Rapid Tran-
sit Railroad in Flatbush Avenue Extension at 
Prince Street; with a station in Montague Street. 
between Clinton Street and Court Street. 

Also beginning at a point under Fulton Street 
in the Borough of Brooklyn about one hundred 
and forty-eight (148) feet south of the south-
erly line of Clark Street, and extending thence 
southeastwardly under Fulton Street to a con-
nection with the Brooklyn-Manhattan Rapid 
Transit Railroad subway under Fulton Street 
at Willoughby Street; with a station at Borough